

## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, CIVIL SECRETARIAT, Srinagar

Subject: -

Transfer of School Buildings of Primary School Jassore, Primary School Sabha Basti Badyal Brahamana Upper and Primary School Dherian Badyal Brahamana Upper by Deputy Commissioner, Jammu.

Government Order No. : 487 - Edu of 2015

Dated: 30.09.2015

The Orders issued under endorsement No.DC/Tehsil Divns/RSPura/01 dated 3.9.2015 and No. DC/Tehsil/Divns/RSPura/02 dated 3.9.2015 by the Deputy Commissioner, Jammu , permitting thereunder the use of Primary School Jassore as the Panchyat Ghar Jassore, Primary School Sabha Basti Badyal Brahamana Upper as office of the Naib Tehsildar Badyal Brahamana and Primary School Dherian Badyal Brahamana Upper as Panchyat Ghar Badyal Brahamana Upper and further ordering the Sub-divisional Magistrate R.S Pura to ensure transfer of these buildings to the concerned, are held to be non-est, having been issued without following the due process and being without jurisdiction, and are hereby declared void ab-initio.

Further, to ensure non- recurrence of such incidences in future, it is also ordered that the concerned authorities of School Education Department shall immediately upon receipt of any order of such a nature issued by an authority otherwise not competent to authorize transfer /use of property owned by the School Education Department, report the same to the Administrative Department for further necessary action, failing which the concerned officer shall be held

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shaleen Kabra) IAS

Commissioner/ Secretary to Government School Education Department

No: Edu/Plan-SE/244/2015-16 Copy to the:-

Dated: 30-09-2015

- 1. Financial Commissioner, Revenue with the request to kindly issue suitable instructions to apprise the Deputy Commissioners of the prescribed procedure.
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department.
- 3. Secretary to Government, Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs Department. 4. All Deputy Commissioners with the request to follow the prescribed procedure in case it is proposed to utilize School Education Department property by any other Department.
- 5. Director School Education, Kashmir / Jammu.
- 6. Special Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister for Education for kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- 7. Special Assistant to the Hon'ble Minister of State for Education for kind information of Hon'ble Minister.
- Chief Education Officer, Jammu for information and necessary action
- 9. All Chief Education Officer
- 10. Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/ Secretary to Government, School Education Department

11. Govt. Order file (w.3.s.c)

(R.K.Misri) Under Secretary to Government School Education Department